# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6769853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NOKIA US HOLDINGS INC.	05/04/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROVENANCE ASSET GROUP LLC		
Street Address: 22 WEST AVENUE			
City:	ESSEX		
State/Country:	try: CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code: 06426			
Name:	PROVENANCE ASSET GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC		
Name: Street Address:	PROVENANCE ASSET GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC 22 WEST AVENUE		
	·		
Street Address:	22 WEST AVENUE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7543127

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8135403739

Email: lori.witkin@heliosip.com
Correspondent Name: RALPH SCHROEDER
Address Line 1: 10040 BROMPTON DRIVE
Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PROV-NOKIA-SKHYNIX-61821
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RALPH SCHROEDER
SIGNATURE:	/Ralph Schroeder/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0684

506723035

source=Nokia-PartialRelease-SKHynixSale-P#page1.tif source=Nokia-PartialRelease-SKHynixSale-P#page2.tif source=Nokia-PartialRelease-SKHynixSale-P#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0685

### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of May 4, 2021 ("Effective Date") by Nokia US Holdings Inc., a Delaware limited liability company, ("Nokia"), in favor of Provenance Asset Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Provenance Asset Group Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and among Grantor, Provenance Asset Group LLC, and Nokia USA, Inc., dated September 13, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Nokia USA, Inc. a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2017 at Reel/Frame 043879/0001; and

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was assigned from Nokia USA, Inc. to Nokia by an Assignment and Assumption Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048370/0682.

**WHEREAS**, Nokia has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Patents as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Nokia hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement solely with respect to the Released Patents, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has in, to and under the Released Patents.

Nokia represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has in, to and under the Released Patents.

Nokia shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

Nokia hereby authorizes Grantor to file UCC-3 termination statements against any outstanding UCC-1 filings as of record, solely with respect to the Released Patents as they are explicitly set forth in Schedule A, in any applicable jurisdiction.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

8386730\_1

PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0686 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Nokia has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

NOKIAUSHOLDINGSING

m RULL A SAGE

Name: Ronald A. Antush

Title: President

NOKIA US HOLDINGS INC.

Name: Margaret G. Celsi

Title: Secretary

PATENT

REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0687

# SCHEDULE A

## RELEASED PATENTS

	Patent	
US	US7543127	

8386730\_1

PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0688

**RECORDED: 06/18/2021**